c) The facts alleged in the foregoing paragraphs make it difficult, if not impossible, to 
contact each Class member to obtain a warrant or to proceed by way of joinder; 

57.1. Since the filing of the application for authorization on December 29, 2020, until 
September 10, 2024: 

• Eight hundred and eighty-three (883) Canadian individuals contacted the 
undersigned lawyers, or Sotos LLP in Ontario. These individuals are from Québec, 
and the rest of Canada;  

• Eleven (11) potential Class members from Québec had contacted La Sortie, an 
organization based in Montréal and designed to help and support victims of sex